MINUTES OF THE 14th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, APRIL 30, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano

Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.

Hon. Danilo E. Enaje

Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor

Hon. Anthony C. Callos

Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV

Hon. Aiza E. Encinares

Hon. Ramon E. Entico

Hon. Arnel E. Billones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Acting Liga President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 71 S - 2018

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING HEARTFELT GRATITUDE AND THANKS TO THE BANCO DE ORO (BDO) FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED FOR DONATING TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON CONSISTING OF RENOVATION OF THE RURAL HEALTH CENTER AND VARIOUS EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE AND FIXTURES.

WHEREAS, the Donor, as part of their corporate social responsibility provides needed funds to sponsor and cause the renovation of rural health centers in disasterstricken areas;

WHEREAS, the donation consists of renovation of Rural Health Center and various equipment, furniture and fixtures;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat is much lucky and fortunate to be chosen as one of the beneficiaries of the said program, thence, this expression of gratitude for the kindness and generosity of the Donor;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. John Paul E. Erlano and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED as it is hereby resolved to express our heartfelt gratitude and thanks to the Banco de Oro (BDO) Foundation, incorporated for donating to the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon consisting of renovation of the Rural Health Center and various equipment, furniture and fixtures;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of resolution be furnished Mr. Mario A. Deriquito, President and Ms. Lucy Co Dy, Treasurer and Trustee, BDO Foundation, Incorporated, BDO Corporate Center, 7899 Makati Avenue, Makati City, Metro, Manila, Philippines, for information.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE

CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer